basis and amounts on a pro forma basis for the three and six months ended June
30, 2001. The pro forma results reflect (1) the exclusion of the results of
Packaging and Biomanufacturing, (2) reduced interest expense from the
application of the net proceeds from the sales of these businesses to
outstanding debt, (3) the exclusion of the gain (loss) recognized on the sale of
businesses during the period, (4) the exclusion of restructuring charges during
the period and (5) the exclusion of goodwill amortization in accordance with the
adoption of FASB Statement No. 142.

   Pro Forma Adjustments to Remove
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   As   Biomanu-   Net Loss   Goodwill   Pro Forma
   Reported   Packaging   facturing   on Sale   Restructuring   Amortization   Results
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   -------------   ------------   ---------

Edgar Filing: COVANCE INC - Form 10-Q

10

Three Months Ended June 30, 2001
--------------------------------

Net revenues .....   $ 226,421   n/a   $ (22,563)  $   --   $   --   $   --   $ 203,858

Income from operations .....   $   6,999   n/a   $   (228)  $   --   $   8,178   $   897   $  15,846

Income (loss) before taxes ..   $  (3,874)   n/a   $   1,268   $   8,430   $   8,178   $   897   $  14,899

Taxes on income .....   $  (1,115)   n/a   $   473   $   3,020   $   3,193   $   175   $   5,746

Net income .....   $  (2,759)   n/a   $   795   $   5,410   $   4,985   $   722   $   9,153

Diluted earnings per share ..   $   (0.05)   n/a   $   0.01   $   0.09   $   0.08   $   0.01   $   0.15

   Pro Forma Adjustments to Remove
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   As   Biomanu-   Net Gain   Goodwill   Pro Forma
   Reported   Packaging   facturing   on Sale   Restructuring   Amortization   Results
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   -------------   ------------   ---------

Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
------------------------------

Net revenues.....   $ 455,079   $ (11,439)  $ (44,173)  $   --   $   --   $   --   $ 399,467

Income from operations.....   $  23,225   $  (3,806)  $   1,489   $   --   $   8,178   $   1,778   $  30,864

Income (loss) before taxes...   $  47,376   $  (2,579)  $   4,970   $ (30,803)   $   8,178   $   1,778   $  28,920

Taxes on income.....   $  18,310   $   (762)  $   1,954   $ (11,888)   $   3,193   $   347   $  11,154

Net income.....   $  29,066   $  (1,817)  $   3,016   $ (18,915)   $   4,985   $   1,431   $  17,766

Diluted earnings per share...   $   0.49   $   (0.03)  $   0.05   $   (0.32)   $   0.08   $   0.02   $   0.30

   9

Item 2.  Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations

   You should read the following discussion together with the unaudited
Covance consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes included in
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2002.

Overview

   Covance is a leading contract research organization providing a wide